EXECUTIVE BOARD
Special session on the Regional Director for the Western Pacific
Agenda item 2

EBSS/6(1) 9 March 2023

Regional Director for the Western Pacific

The Executive Board, having considered the report of the Secretariat, and the recommendation of the Second special session of the Regional Committee for the Western Pacific,

Decided:

- (1) to take note of the findings of misconduct on the part of the Regional Director and the procedure for the consideration of disciplinary measures as set out in document EBSS/6/2;
- (2) to accept the recommendation of the Regional Committee for the Western Pacific, as set out in decision WPR/RCSS2(1), that the appointment of the Regional Director should be terminated and that a disciplinary measure involving termination of appointment (that is, summary dismissal, dismissal or demotion) be imposed;
- (3) to terminate the appointment of the Regional Director;
- (4) to acknowledge with concern the seriousness of the findings of misconduct, and to reiterate its strong commitment to zero tolerance of abusive conduct;
- (5) to take note of the guidance contained in the report of the Secretariat with reference to the specific disciplinary measure appropriate in this case (and in particular paragraph 22), and to request the Director-General to take account of the views expressed by members of the Executive Board on this matter during the discussion;
- (6) to take note also of the invitation of the Regional Committee to consider the appointment of the Regional Director at the earliest opportunity, following the October 2023 session of the Regional Committee; and to consider this matter at its 154th session in January 2024.

Second meeting, 7 March 2023

= = =

² See decision WPR/RCSS2(1) (2023).

¹ Document EBSS/6/2.